

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

YUKSEL CELIKGOGUS, et al,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

DONALD RUMSFELD, et al,)

Defendants.)

06-CV-1996 (HHK)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
Robert A. Rosenfeld, *admitted pro hac vice*
Russell P. Cohen, *admitted pro hac vice*
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 773-5700
Facsimile: (415) 773-5759

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
Shayana D. Kadidal (D.C. Bar. No. 454248)
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 614-6438
Fax: (212) 614-6499

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Afghani and Pakistani Elements Seized Plaintiffs, Then Transferred Them to United States Forces.	2
B. The United States Determined That Certain Plaintiffs Were Not Enemy Combatants Yet Continued Their Detention and Inhumane Treatment.	5
C. The Defendants Ordered, Encouraged, and/or Carried Out These Abuses.	8
D. Plaintiffs Have Suffered Continuing Effects From Their Abuse.	9
E. Procedural History.	10
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. <i>Rasul II</i> Does Not Foreclose Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims (Counts I-V).....	13
1. The Attorney General’s Certification Does Not Establish that Defendants Were Acting Within the Scope of Their Employment.	14
2. Employees Act Within the Scope of Their Employment Only When They Are Performing Acts of a Kind They Are Employed to Perform.	15
3. Unlike in <i>Rasul</i> , Defendants Abused Persons Who Were Not Enemy Combatants, and So Were Not Performing Acts of a Kind They Were Employed to Perform.	16
4. Unlike in <i>Rasul</i> , Plaintiffs Allege That at Least Some Defendants Acted Out of Animus, and Not in Order to Serve Their Employer.	21
5. At a Minimum, Plaintiffs Have Alleged Facts Sufficient to Warrant Limited Discovery into the Scope of the Defendants’ Employment.	22
B. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled First and Fifth Amendment Claims (Counts VI and VII).....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Substantive Legal Analysis Should Precede Consideration of Whether Constitutional Rights Were “Clearly Established.”	25
2. The First and Fifth Amendments Apply to Non-Resident, Non-Enemy Aliens Detained by the United States at Facilities Under Its Complete Control.	28
3. Conducting the Substantive Analysis First Informs the “Clearly Established” Prong of the Analysis.	34
4. Special Factors Do Not Counsel Against a <i>Bivens</i> Claim Here	36
C. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled a RFRA Claim (Count VIII).....	38
D. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Valid Claim Under the Federal Civil Rights Act (Count IX).....	39
IV. CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

32 County Sovereignty Comm. v. Department of State,
292 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....31

Amanullah and Wahidullah v. Cobb,
862 F.2d 362 (1st Cir. 1988).....31

Amanullah and Wahidullah v. Cobb,
872 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1989).....31

Amanullah v. Nelson,
811 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987).....31

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635 (1987).....34

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....12, 25

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....12

Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971).....2, 24, 25, 36, 37

Boumediene v. Bush,
476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....30

Boumediene v. Bush,
553 U.S. 723, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)..... passim

Breard v. Greene,
523 U.S. 371 (1998).....14

Chappell v. Wallace,
462 U.S. 296 (1983).....36

Council on Am. Islamic Relations v. Ballenger,
444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....16

Cuban American Bar Ass’n, Inc. v. Christopher,
43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995)32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	29
<i>Gandara v. Bennett</i> , 528 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	39
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	14, 15
<i>Haddon v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1420 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	16, 19
<i>Haitian Centers Council, Inc. v. Sale</i> , 823 F. Supp. 1028 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	32
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	20
<i>Harbury v. Deutch</i> , 233 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	32
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	35, 36
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	34
<i>In re Iraq and Afghanistan Detainees Litigation</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2007)	17, 31
<i>Islamic Relief Agency v. Unidentified FBI Agents</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2005)	39
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Jogi v. Voges</i> , 480 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	29, 31, 33, 35, 37
<i>Kimbrow v. Velten</i> , 30 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16, 22, 23
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 458 (2009).....	31
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>vacated</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1235 (2010)	30
<i>Lyon v. Carey</i> , 533 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>M.J. Uline Co .v. Cashdan</i> , 171 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1949).....	21
<i>Majano v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 21
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	35
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	14
<i>Navab-Safavi v. Broad. Bd.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009).....	28
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	16, 22
<i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	25, 37
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Pauling v. McElroy</i> , 278 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1960).....	32
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Pearson v. District of Columbia</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2009).....	28
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Qassim v. Bush</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D.D.C. 2005).....	5
<i>Ralpho v. Bell</i> , 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	32
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 129 S. Ct. 763 (2008).....	passim
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1013 (2009).....	11, 31
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1013 (2009).....	passim
<i>Rasul v. Rumsfeld</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006).....	15
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	30
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	33
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Stokes v. Cross</i> , 327 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U. S. 259 (1997).....	34
<i>United States v. Tiede</i> , 86 F.R.D. 227 (U.S. Ct. Berlin 1979).....	32
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	27, 30
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , No. 06 C 6964, 2010 WL 850173 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 2010).....	25, 37
<i>Wuterich v. Murtha</i> , 562 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	31

STATE CASES

<i>Boykin v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 484 A.2d 560 (D.C. 1984).....	21
<i>Brown v. Argenbright</i> , 782 A.2d 752 (D.C. 2001).....	16
<i>Howard Univ. v. Best</i> , 484 A.2d 958 (D.C. 1984).....	19
<i>Penn. Central Trans. Co. v. Reddick</i> , 398 A.2d 27 (D.C. 1979).....	19
<i>Schechter v. Merchants Home Delivery, Inc.</i> , 892 A.2d 415 (D.C. 2006).....	15, 21
<i>Weinberg v. Johnson</i> , 518 A.2d 985 (D.C. 1986).....	16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 893.....	20
10 U.S.C. § 928.....	20
10 U.S.C. § 934.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2241 & note.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)	13
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	17, 18, 37
Military Commissions Act, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006)	28
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i>	38
Uniform Code of Military Justice Arts. 93, 128, 134.....	20

SECONDARY SOURCE

Restatement (Second) of Agency, Section 228 (1957).....	15, 16, 21
